List Names in order of first List Names sorted in

# Book Chpt Ver occurrence D # Alphabetical sequence Chpt Ver
1 Genesis GO02 19 Adam 1637 Abda K04 6
2 Genesis G04 1 Cain :474  Abdon J12 13
3 Genesis G04 2 Abel 3 Abel G04 2
4  Genesis G04 17 Enoch :500 Abiah S08 2
5 Genesis G04 18 Irad :615 Abialbon S23 31
6  Genesis G04 18 Lamech :132  Abidah G25 4
7  Genesis G04 18 Mehujael :311 Abidan NO1 11
8 Genesis G04 18 Methusael :433  Abiezer 7 2
9  Genesis G04 20 Jabal :651 Abijah K14 1
10  Genesis G04 22 Tubal-Cain :653  Abijam K14 31
11  Genesis G04 25 Seth :106 Abimelech G20 2
12 Genesis G04 26 Enos :498 Abinadab S07 1
13 Genesis GO05 9 Cainan 1446 Abinoam Jo4 6
14  Genesis GO05 12 Mahalaleel :351 Abiram Ni16 1
15 Genesis GO5 15 Jared :524  Abishai S26 6
16  Genesis GO05 21 Methuselah 1654 Abishalom K15 2
17  Genesis GO05 29 Noah :513 Abner S14 50
18 Genesis GO05 32 Ham :101  Abraham Gl17 5
19  Genesis G05 32 Japheth :83  Abram GI1 26
20 Genesis GO05 32 Shem :371 Abriam N26 9
21  Genesis G09 18 Canaan :533 Absolom S03 3
22  Genesis G10 2 Gomer :74  Abumael G10 28
23 Genesis G10 2 Javan 1419 Achan J0O7 1
24 Genesis G10 2 Madai :219  Achbor G36 38
25 Genesis G10 2 Magog :518 Achish S21 10
26  Genesis GI0 2 Meshech :430  Achor ---valley of--- J15 7
27 Genesis G10 2 Tiras .1 Adam G02 19
28 Genesis G10 2 Tuba 137 Adbeel G25 13
29  Genesis G10 3  Ashkenaz :604 Adino S23 8
30 Genesis G10 3 Riphath :436  Adoni-bezek Jolr 5
31 Genesis G10 3 Togarman :536 Adonijah S03 4
32 Genesis G10 4 Dodanim :638 Adoniram K04 6
33  QGenesis G10 4  Elishah :421 Adonizedek J10 1
34  Genesis G10 4 Kittim :593 Adoram S20 24
35 Genesis G10 4 Tarshish :596 Adriel S21 8
36 Genesis G10 6 Cush :606 Adullam --- cave of ---  S23 13
37 Genesis G10 6 Mizraim :365 Agag N24 7
38 Genesis G10 6 Phut 1605 Agee S23 11
39 Genesis G10 7 Dedan 1666 Ahab K16 28
40 Genesis G10 7 Havilah 1619 Ahaim S23 33
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42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82

Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis

GI10
Gl10
GI10
Gl10
GI10
Gl10
GI10
Gl10
GI10
Gl10
GI10
Gl10
GI10
Gl10
GI10
Gl10
GI10
G10
GI10
G10
GI10
G10
GI10
Gl10
GI10
Gl10
GI10
G10
GI10
G10
GI10
G10
GI10
Gl10
GI10
G10
GI10
Gll1
Gl1
Gll1
Gl1
Gll1

NN N9

13
13
13
13
14
14
15
15
21
22
22
22
22
23
23
23
23
25
25
26
26
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
29
29
12
18
20
22
24

Raamah
Sabtah
Sabtech
Seba
Sheba
Nimrod
Asshur
Anamim
Lehabim
Ludim
Naphtuhim
Casluhim
Phathrusim
Heth
Sidon
Eber
Aram
Arphaxad
Elam

Lud
Gether
Hul

Mash

Uz
Joktan
Peleg
Almodad

Hazarmaveth

Jerah
Sheleph
Diklah
Hadoram
Uzal
Abumael
Obal
Jobab
Ophir
Salah
Reu
Serug
Nahor
Terah

1621
1632
1313
1413
1646
1563
514
347
1555
:319
1389
:294
1639
1582
1295
1225
1152
1597
:201
:206
167

1222
1196
1182
1586
1531
1338
:307
1287
:314
1104
1532
: 88

1187
348
48

1442
196

1502
1357
1355
:57

Ahasbai
Ahiah
Ahiezer
Ahihud
Ahija
Ahilud
Ahimaaz
Ahiman
Ahio
Ahira
Ahiram
Ahisamach
Ahishar
Ahithophel
Aholiab
Aholibamah
Ahuzzath
Aiah

Ajah

Akan
Almodad
Alvah
Alvan
Amalek
Amasa

Ammabh --Hill of---

Ammiel
Ammihud
Amminadab

Ammishaddai

Ammon
Amnon
Amraphel
Anah
Anak
Anamim
Anath
Aner
Aphiah

Ar --- Dwelling of ----

Arad
Aram

S23

K04
NO1
N34
K11
S08
S14
N13
S06
NO1
N26
E31
K04
S15
E31

G36
G26
S21

G36
G36
GI10
G36
G36
G36
S17
S02
N13
NO1
E06
NO1
GI19
S03

Gl4
G36
N13
Gl10
JO3

Gl4
S09
N21
N21
G10

12
27
29
16
50
22

15
38

12

41
26

24
27
26
40
23
12
25
24
12
10
23
12
38

20
22
13
31
13

15

22



83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124

Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis

Gl1
Gll1
Gl1
Gll1
GI13
Gl4
Gl4
Gl4
Gl4
Gl4
Gl4
Gl4
Gl4
Gl4
Gl4
Gl4
Gl15
Gle
G17
G17
GI19
G19
GI19
G20
G21
G22
G22
G22
G22
G22
G22
G22
G22
G22
G22
G22
G22
G23
G23
G24
G25
G25
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Abram
Haran
Lot

Iscah
Mamre
Amraphel
Arioch
Chedorlaomer
Tidal
Bera
Birsha
Shemeber
Shinab
Aner
Eshcol
Melchizedek
Eliezer
Ishmael
Abraham
Isaac
Moab
Ammon
Ben-ammi
Abimelech
Phichol
Buz

Huz
Kemuel
Bethuel
Chesed
Hazo
Jidlaph
Pildash
Gaham
Maachah
Tebah
Thahash
Ephron
Zohar
Laban
Ishbak
Jokshan

:209
1629
1428
:270
1257
: 89

1598
:376
1258
58

1662
1655
1530
271
1161
:29

1438
1382
47

1129
1284
1635
1616
411
1363
1220
1437
1541
1656
1362
1360
1447
1588
1416
1272
:503
1215
:509
1153
1657
1210
1273

Aran G36
Araunah S24
Arba J14
Ard G46
Areli G46
Arioch Gl14
Armoni S21
Arod N26
Arodi G46
Arphaxad G10
Arza K16
Asa K15
Asahel S02
Ashbel G46
Asher G30
Ashkenaz G10
PASHERGHI 02
Asriel N26
Asshur G10
Asshurim G25
Atad G50
Azariah K04
Azmaveth S23
Azzan N34
Baal --- places of --- N22
Baal-hanan G36
BT o2
Baanah S04
Baasha K15
Balaam N22
Balak N22
Barak JO4
Barzillai S17
Bashanhavothjair D03
Becher G46
Bechorath S09
Bedad G36
Bedan S12
Beeri G26
Behadad K15
Bela G36
Belah G46

28
16
15
21
16

17
16
22

18
21
13

13
31
11

10

31
26
41
38
11

16

27
14
21

35
11
34
18
32
21



125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166

Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis

G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G25
G26
G26
G26
G29
G29
G29
G30
G30
G30
G30
G30
G30
G30
G32
G32
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Medan
Midian
Shuah
Zimran
Asshurim
Letushim
Leummim
Abidah
Eldaah
Ephah
Epher
Hanoch
Adbeel
Kedar
Mibsaam
Nebajoth
Dumah
Massa
Mishama
Hadar
Jetur
Kedemah
Naphish
Tema
Esau
Jacob
Edom
Ahuzzath
Beeri
Elon
Reuben
Simeon
Judah
Dan
Naphtali
Gad
Asher
Issachar
Zebulun
Joseph
Jabbok
Israel

1417
1565
1105
169
1170
211
192

1264
1468
1528
(111
1292
1592
:207
193

1485
1429
212
1404
108

113

1328
21

1242
152

190

472
1202
(112
1534
1482
1591
1402
1439
36

1590
1497
1158
1352
1486
1422

Belial D13 13
Benaiah S08 18
Ben-ammi G19 38
Benjamin G35 18
Benoni G35 18
Beor G36 32
Bera Gl4 2
Beriah G46 17
BTN 109 46
Besor ---Brook of--- S30 9
Bethuel G22 22
Bezaleel E31 2
Bichri S20 1
Bilhan G36 27
Birsha Gl14 2
Boaz RO2 1
Bohan JI5 6
Bozrah G36 33
Bukki N34 22
Buz G22 21
Cain G04 1
Cainan GO05 9
Caleb N13 6
Canaan G09 18
Carmi G46 9
Casluhim G10 14
Chedorlaomer Gl14 1
(CHETOST 11 24
Cheran G36 26
Chesed G22 22
Chileab S03 3
Chilion RO1 2
Chimham S19 37
Chislon N34 21
Chushan-rishathaim JO3 8
Cush G10 6
Cushi S18 21
DG sos 2
Dan G30 6
Dathan Ni16 1
David RO4 17
Debir J10 3



167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208

Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis

G33
G33
G35
G35
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36

18
19
18
18

wn n A~ A

11
11
11
11
12
13
13
13
13
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
23
23
23
23
23
24
26
26
26
26
27
27
27

Shechem
Hamor
Benjamin
Benoni
Zibeon
Eliphaz
Reuel
Jaalam
Jeush
Korah
Gatam
Kenaz
Omar
Teman
Zepho
Amalek
Mizzah
Nahath
Shammah
Zerah
Anah
Lotan
Seir
Shobal
Dishan
Dishon
Ezer
Hemam
Hori
Alvan
Ebal
Manahath
Onam
Shepho
Ajah
Cheran
Eshban
Hemdan
Ithran
Akan
Bilhan
Zaavan

:39

1317
1297
(71

1191
1192
132

1469
517
1141
1197
1464
:56

1151
1440
274
1441
1226
:59

1133
1323
1602
1631
1305
1552
1641
1617
1575
1318
1403
199

1633
1492
1607
1483
1553
1172
133

1308
:549
1409
1298

Dedan
Deuel
Dib-ri
Diklah
Dishan
Dishon
Dodanim
Dodo
Doeg
Dumah
Ebal
Ebed
Eber
Edom
Eglon
Ehi

Ehud
Elah
Elam
Eldaah
Eldad
Elhanan
Eli

Eliab
Eliada
Eliadah
Eliahba
Eliam
Eliasaph
Elidad
Eliezer
Elihoreph
Elihu
Elika
Elimelech
Eliphalet
Eliphaz
Elishah
Elishama
Elishua
Elizaphan
Elizur

G10 7
NOl 14
L24 11
G10 27
G36 21
G36 21
Gl10 4
J10 1
S21 7
G25 14
G36 23
JO9 26
GI10 21
G25 30
JO3 12
G46 21
Jo3 15
G36 41
Gl10 22
G25 4
NIl 26
S21 19
K02 27
NOl 9
S05 16
K11 23
S23 32
S11 3
NOl 14
N34 21
GI5 2
K04 3
SO01 1
S23 25
ROI 2
S05 16
G36 4
G10 4
NOl 10
S05 15
N34 25
NOl 5



209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250

Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis

G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G36
G37
G38
G38
G38
G38
G38
G38
G41
G41
G41
G41
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46

Aran

Bela

Beor
Bozrah
Husham
Temani
Bedad
Hadad
Samlah
Saul
Achbor
Baal-hanan
Mezahab
Alvah
Jetheth
Timnah
Aholibamah
Elah
Pinon
Mibzar
Iram
Magdiel
Potiphar
Hirah

Er

Onan
Shelah
Pharez
Zarah
Potipherah

Zaphnath-paaneah

Manasseh
Ephraim
Carmi
Hezron
Phallu
Jachin
Jamin
Jemuel
Ohad
Shaul
Hamul

:493
1154
1320

(12

1134
1135
1406
1241
1120
1233
388
1259
1149
1203
197

1667
1396
1260
1193
1465
1435
1160
1336
1334
1116
1521
:309
1627
177
1339
640
1275
161

1344
480
1450
1312
:379
516
122

1281

Elkanah
Elon
Enan
Enoch
Enos
Ephah
Epher
Ephod
Ephraim
Ephron
Er

Eran
Eri
Esau
Eshban
Eshcol
Ethbaal
Evi
Ezbon
Ezer
Gaal
Gaash ---hill of---
Gad
Gaddi
Gaddiel
Gaham
Gallim
Gamaliel
Gareb
Gatam
Gemalli
Genubath
Gera
Gether
Geuel
Gibeah
Gideon
Gideoni
Gilead
Goliath
Gomer
Guni

SO01

G26
NO1
G04
G04
G25
G25
N34
G41
G23
G38
N26
G46
G25
G36
Gl4
K16
N31
G46
G36
JO9

J24

G30
N13
N13
G22
S25

NO1
S23

G36
N13
K11
G46
Gl10
N13
J20

JO6

NO1
N26
S17
GI10
G46

1

34
15
17
26

23
52

36
16
25
26
13
31

16
21
26
30
11
11
10
24
44
10
38
11
12
20
21
23
15
36
11
11
29

24



251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292

Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus

G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G46
G50
G50
E03
EO06
E06
EO06
E17
E17
E31

Job
Phuvah
Shimron
Tola
Jahleel
Sered
Areli
Arodi
Eri
Ezbon
Haggi
Shuni
Ziphon
Beriah
Heber
Ishuah
Isui
Jimnah
Malchiel
Ard
Ashbel
Becher
Belah
Ehi

Gera
Huppim
Muppim
Naaman
Rosh
Hushim
Guni
Jezer
Shillem
Atad
Machir
Jethro
Amminadab
Naashon
Putiel
Joshua
Hur
Bezaleel

:519
1216
1559
1144
1573
172

1261
18

1168
1250
1660
1407
1136
1569
184

1454
140

168

(113
:508
1377
1265
1380
1608
1306
1194
1204
383
154

1658
1622
1243
1614
1668
1475
1431
1232
1544
1321
1423
1426
1195

Hachilah ---Hill of---

Hadad
Hadadezer
Hadar
Hadarezer
Hadoram
Haggi
Ham
Hamor
Hamul
Hanani
Hanniel
Hanoch
Hanun
Haran
Harod
Havilah
Hazarmaveth
Hazo
Hazor
Hazron
Heber
Helek
Helez
Helon
Hemam
Hemdan
Hepher
Heth
Hezion
Hezrai
Hezron
Hiddai
Hiel
Hillel
Hinnom
Hirah
Hiram
Hohab
Hoham
Horam
Hori

S23

G36
S08

G25
S10

Gl10
G46
GO5
G33
G46
K16
N34
G25
S10
Gl1
JO7

GI10
Gl10
G22
S12
N26
G46
N26
S23

NO1
G36
G36
N26
GI10
K15
S23

G46
S23

K16
J12

J15

G38
S05
N10
J10

J10

G36



293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334

Exodus

Exodus

Exodus

Exodus

Leviticus
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers

E31
E31
E31
E33
L24
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
NO1
N10
N10
N1l
NI11
N13
NI13
N13
NI13
N13
NI13
N13
NI13
N13
NI13
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Uri
Ahisamach
Aholiab
Nun
Dib-ri
Elizur
Shedeur
Shelumiel
Zurishaddai
Nashon
Nethaneel
Zuar
Eliab
Helon
Ammihud
Elishama
Gamaliel
Pedahzur
Abidan
Gideoni
Ahiezer
Ammishaddai
Ocran
Pagiel
Deuel
Eliasaph
Ahira
Enan
Hohab
Raguel
Eldad
Medad
Shammua
Zaccur
Shaphat
Caleb
Jephunneh
Igal
Oshea
Palti
Raphu
Gaddiel

418
162

:390
1276
:291
1584
213
280
109
:550
473
330
1609
1595

1229
1102
: 86

1123
:599
1529
100
:570
266
511
1166
1162
1267
1587
:205
1538
1583
1174
1603

1165
427
: 245
1150
1449
:255
:395

Hoshea
Hul
Hupham
Huppim
Hur
Hushai
Husham
Hushim
Huz
Ibhar
Ibzan
Igal
Ikkesh
Ira

Irad
Iram
Isaac
Iscah
Ishbak
Ishbibenob
Ishbosheth
Ishmael
Ishtob
Ishuah
Ishui
Israel
Issachar
Isui
Ithra
Ithran
Ithream
Ittai
Jaalam
Jaareoregim
Jabal
Jabbok
Jabin
Jachin
Jacob
Jael
Jahleel
Jahzeel

D32
Gl10
N26
G46
E17
S15
G36
G46
G22
S05
J12

N13
S23
S20
G04
G36
G17
Gll1
G25
S21

S02
Gle
S10
G46
S14
G32
G30
G46
S17
G36
S03

S15
G36
S21

G04
G32
J11

G46
G25
J04

G46
N26

44
23
39
21
10
32
34
23
21
15

26
26
18
43
19
29

16

11

17
49
28
18
17
25
26

19

19
20
22

10
26
18
14
48



335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376

Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers

N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N13
N16
N16
N16
N16
N21
N21
N21
N21
N21
N22
N22
N22
N22
N23
N24
N24
N25
N25
N25
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26

Sodi
Gaddi
Susi
Ammiel
Gemalli
Michael
Sethur
Nahbi
Vophsi
Geuel
Machi
Jehoshua
Ahiman
Anak
Sheshai
Talmai
Abiram
Dathan
On
Peleth
Arad
Zared --- valley of ---
Ar --- Dwelling of ----
Sihon
Og
Balak
Zippor
Balaam
Baal --- places of ---
Zophim
Agag
Sheth
Salu
Zimri
Zur
Pallu
Abriam
Nemuel
Zera
Zephon
Ozni
Arod

:399
1246
:19

1424
15

1618
1378
23

1578
381
1566
1564
1346
1661
1247
471
1329
169

1643
1452
1577
1487
1393
1461
1223
286
145
1175
1282
1453
1114
1394
1268
1525
1451
1251
.76

:501
1405
1124
165

1580

Jair
Jamin
Japheth
Japhia
Jared
Jashen
Jashub
Javan
Jedidiah
Jeezer
Jehoiada
Jehoshaphat
Jehoshua
Jehu
Jemuel
Jephthah
Jephunneh
Jerah
Jeroboam
Jerubbaal
Jerubbesheth
Jesse
Jesui
Jether
Jetheth
Jethro
Jetur
Jeush
Jezer
Jezreel
Jidlaph
Jimna
Jimnah
Joab
Joash

Job

Jobab
Joel

Jogli
Jokshan
Joktan
Jonadab

N32
G46
GO05
J10

GO05
S23

N26
G10
S12
N26
S08
S08
N13
K16
G46
J11

N13
G10
K11
JO6

S11

R0O4
N26
JO8

G36
E03
G25
G36
G46
JO6

G22
N26
G46
S26
JO6

G46
GI10
S08

N34
G25
GI10
S13

41
10
32

15
32
24

25
30
18
16
16

10

26
26
32
21
17
44
20
40

15

24
33
22
44
17

11
13
29
22

25
3



377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418

Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Numbers
Deuteronomy
Deuteronomy
Deuteronomy

N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N26
N31
N31
N31
N32
N32
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
N34
D03
D13
D32

21
24
29
30
30
31
32
32
33
35
35
36
38
39
39
42
44
44
48

o0

42
20
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
14
13
44

Hazron
Jashub
Gilead
Helek
Jeezer
Asriel
Hepher
Shemida
Zelophehad
Shuthelah
Tahan
Eran
Ahiram
Hupham
Shupham
Shuham
Jesui
Jimna
Jahzeel
Evi

Reba
Rekem
Jair
Nobah
Shemuel
Chislon
Elidad
Bukki
Jogli
Ephod
Hanniel
Shiphtan
Elizaphan
Parnach
Azzan
Paltiel
Ahihud
Shelomi
Pedahel
Bashanhavothjair
Belial
Hoshea

479
1562
1494
1164
:290
1650
463
1157
1138
1146
110
1178
1504
134

1176
1122
1522

1445
:49
1130
1131
: 85
1188
160
:50
1571
117
345
285
24
1230
25
114
1611
1269
1484
: 87
1198
1240
1476
1527

Jonathan
Joram
Joroham
Joseph
Joshua
Josiah
Jotham
Judah
Kedar
Kedemah
Kemuel
Kenaz
Kish
Kittim
Korah
Laban
Laish
Lamech
Lapidoth
Lehabim
Letushim
Leummim
Lot
Lotan
Lud
Ludim
Maacah
Maachah
Machi
Machir
Madai
Magdiel
Magog
Mabhalaleel
Mabharai
Malchiel
Malon
Mamre
Manahath
Manasseh
Manoah
Maoch

J18 30
S08 10
SO01 1
G30 24
E17 9
K13 2
Jo9 7
G29 35
G25 13
G25 15
G22 21
G36 11
S09 1
Gl10 4
G36 5
G24 29
S25 44
G04 18
Jo4 4
G10 13
G25 3
G25 3
GIl1 27
G36 20
Gl10 22
G10 13
S10 6
G22 24
N13 15
G50 23
GI0 2
G36 43
GI0 2
GO5 12
S23 28
G46 17
ROI 2
G13 18
G36 23
G41 51
J13 2
S27 2



419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460

Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Joshua
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges

JO7
JO7
J10
J10
J10
J10
J10
J10
J11
J14
J15
J15
J15
J15
117
122
124
JO1
JOo2
J02
Jo3
JO3
Jo3
JO3
Jo3
Jo4
Jo4
Jo4
Jo4
Jo4
Jo4
JO6
JO6
JO6
JO6
JO7
JO7
JO7
JO7
JO7
JO8
JO8
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Achan
Zabdi
Adonizedek
Debir
Hoham
Japhia
Piram
Horam
Jabin
Arba
Bohan

Achor ---valley of---

Hinnom
Othaniel
Abiezer

Peor

Gaash ---hill of---

Adoni-bezek

Eglon
Ehud
Anath
Shamgar
Sisera
Lapidoth
Abinoam
Barak
Zaanaim
Jael
Gideon
Joash
Jerubbaal
Jezreel
Harod
Moreh
Purah
Oreb
Zeeb
Zalmunna
Zebah

163

1142
1506
1610
1324
1125

(512
198

1467
1543

16

221
139
1228
1478

Chushan-rishathaim

568
340

1126
1462
1143
37

1183
103
1455
277
1278
288
1520
1557
1652
1625
:507
1184
1342
:81

1490
1147
1159
51

Mash
Massa
Matri
Mebunnai
Medad
Medan
Mehujael
Melchishua
Melchizedek
Me-onenim
Mephibosheth
Meshech
Methusael
Methuselah
Mezahab
Mibsaam
Mibzar
Micah
Micha
Michael
Midian
Millo
Mishama
Mizraim
Mizzah
Moab
Moreh
Muppim
Naaman
Naashon
Nabal

Nachon's -threshingfloor-

Nadab
Nabhari
Nahash
Nahath
Nahbi
Nahor
Nahshon
Naphish
Naphtali
Naphtuhim

GI10
G25
S10
S23

N1l
G25
G04
S14
Gl4
J09

S04
G10
G04
GO5
G36
G25
G36
J17

S09
N13
G25
J09

G25
Gl10
G36
G19
JO7

G46
G46
E06
S25
S06
K14
S23

S11

G36
N13
Gll1
R04
G25
G30
Gl10

23
14
21
27
26

18
49
18
37

18
21
39
13
42

12
13

14

13
37

21
21
23

20
37

13
14
22
20
15

13



461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502

Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Judges
Ruth
Ruth
Ruth
Ruth
Ruth
Ruth
Ruth
Ruth
Ruth
Ruth
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1

JO8
JO9
JO9
JO9
JO9
JO9
JO9
JO9
J10
J10
J11
J11
J12
J12
J12
J13
J13
117
J18
J20
120
RO1
RO1
RO1
R0O2
R0O4
R04
RO4
R04
R0O4
R04
SO1
SO01
SO1
SO01
SO1
S05
S07
S07
S08
S08
S09

20

26
26
28
37
46
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Jether
Millo
Jotham
Ebed

Gaal

Zebul
Me-onenim

Dodo
Puah
Jephthah

Ibzan
Abdon
Hillel
Manoah
Samson
Micah
Jonathan
Gibeah
Rimmon
Chilion
Elimelech
Malon
Boaz
David
Jesse
Obed
Ram
Nahshon
Salmon
Elihu
Elkanah
Joroham
Tohu
Zuph

Abinadab
Samuel
Abiah
Joel
Aphiah

1302
545
1140
1644
1372
551
(515
Berith
146

117

1400
296
275

488
1558
315
1359
1248
1179
1663
1353
199
1234
277

1457
1331
1432
1375
1623
316
:370
1332
1412
1410
1415
:310
Dagon
1354
1434
1244
1523
:539

303

66

Nashon
Nathan
Nebajoth
Nebat
Nemuel
Nepheg
Ner
Nethaneel
Nimrod
Noah
Nobah
Nun
Obal
Obed
Obededom
Ocran
Og
Ohad
Omar
Omri
On
Onam
Onan
Ophir
Oreb
Oshea
Othaniel
Ozni
Paarai
Pagiel
Pallu
Palti
Paltiel
Parnach
Pedahel
Pedahzur
Peleg
Peleth
Peor
Phallu
Phalti
Phaltiel

NO1
S05
G25
K11
N26
S05
S14
NO1
GI10
GO5
N32
E33
GI10
R04
S06
NO1
N21
G46
G36
K16
N16
G36
G38
G10
JO7

NI13
J15

N26
S23

NO1
N26
N13
N34
N34
N34
NO1
GI10
N16
122

G46
S25

S03

7

14
13
26

15
50

29
42
11
28
17
10
13
33
10
11
16

23

29
25

17
16
35
13

26
25
28
10
25

17

44
15



503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544

Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-1
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2

S09
S09
S09
S10
S11
S12
S12
S13
S14
S14
S14
S14
S14
S17
S21
S21
S23
S25
S25
S25
S25
S26
S26
S26
S27
S30
S02
S02
S02
S03
S03
S03
S03
S03
S03
S03
S03
S03
S04
S04
S04
S05
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Bechorath
Kish
Zeror
Matri
Nahash
Hazor
Bedan
Zeboim
Ishui
Melchishua
Abner
Ahimaaz
Ner
Goliath
Doeg
Achish

Hachilah ---Hill of---

Nabal

Gallim

Laish

Phalti

Abishai

Joab

Zeruiah

Maoch

Besor ---Brook of---
Ishbosheth
Asahel

Ammah --Hill of---
Amnon

Absolom

Chileab

Talmah

Adonijah
Shephatiah
Ithream

Phaltiel

Sirah ---Well of---
Baanah

Rechab
Mephibosheth
Hiram

1236
53

1107
38

1252
1115
1227
1425
1231
238
1470
1456
1289
41

1579
1322
1489
1333
1397
1542
1560
1648
1630
1398
1554

1155
1173
1642
1613
1481
:30

1279
142

43

178

1491
1367
1217
1477
1499
1600

Pharez
Phathrusim
Phichol
Phut
Phuvah
Pildash
Pinon
Piram
Potiphar
Potipherah
Puah
Purah
Putiel
Raamah
Rabbah
Raguel
Ram
Raphu
Reba
Rechab
Rehob
Rehoboam
Rei
Rekem

Rephaim ---Valley of ---

Reu
Reuben
Reuel
Rezon
Ribai
Rimmon
Riphath
Rosh
Sabtah
Sabtech
Salah
Salmon
Salu
Samlah
Samson
Samuel
Saph

G38
G10
G21
Gl10
G46
G22
G36
J10

G37
G41
J10

JO7

E06
Gl10
S12
N10
R04
N13
N31
S04
S08
K11
K01
N31
S05
Gll1
G29
G36
K11
S23

J20

Gl10
G46
Gl10
GI10
Gll1
R04
N25
G36
J13

S07
S21

18



545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586

Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2

S05
S05
S05
S05
S05
S05
S05
S05
S05
S05
S06
S06
S06
S06
S08
S08
S08
S08
S08
S08
S08
S08
S09
S09
S10
S10
S10
S10
S10
S10
S11
S11
S11
S12
S12
S13
S13
S15
S15
S15
S16
S17

Nathan
Shammuah
Shobab
Soloman
Elishua
Ibhar
Nepheg
Eliada
Eliphalet
Rephaim ---Valley of ---
Ahio
Uzzah
Nachon's -threshingfloor-
Obededom
Hadadezer
Rehob

Toi

Joram
Ahilud
Jehoshaphat
Benaiah
Jehoiada
Ziba
Micha
Hanun
Ishtob
Maacah
Zoba
Hadarezer
Shobach
Eliam
Uriah
Jerubbesheth
Jedidiah
Rabbah
Jonadab
Shimeah
Ahithophel
Ittai
Hushai
Shemei
Amasa

218
144

1669
189
1256
: 80

11

1341
1443
1185
1325
1546
1327
1620
:249
45

1167
299
1235
.70

1414
:300
:20

649
194

1585
1665
1384
1401
1537
:200
:349
1366
1594
1283
581
1253
95

1408
1634
1647
547

Saul

Seba
Segub
Seir
Sered
Serug
Seth
Sethur
Shamgar
Shammah
Shammua
Shammuah
Shaphat
Sharar
Shaul
Sheba
Shechem
Shedeur
Shelah
Sheleph
Shelomi
Shelumiel
Shem
Shemaiah
Shemeber
Shemei
Shemer
Shemida
Shemuel
Shephatiah
Shepho
Sheshai
Sheth
Sheva
Shillem
Shimeah
Shimron
Shinab
Shiphtan
Shisha
Shishak
Shobab

G36
Gl10
K16
G36
G46
Gll1
G04
N13
JO3

G36
N13
S05
N13
S23
G46
Gl10
G33
NO1
G38
G10
N34
NO1
GO05
K12
Gl4
S16
K16
N26
N34
S03
G36
N13
N24
S20
G46
S13
G46
Gl4
N34
K04
K11
S05

37

34
20
14
20
25
13
31
13

14

33
10

18

26
27

32
22

24
32
20

23
22
17
24
24

13

24

40
14



587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628

Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2
Samuel-2

S17
S17
S17
S18
S19
S20
S20
S20
S20
S21
S21
S21
S21
S21
S21
S21
S21
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S23
S24

25
27
27
21
37

24
24
26

16
18
18
19
19

11
13
25
26
26
27
28
28
29
30
31
31
32
32
33
33
34
35
35
36
37
37
38

Ithra 1574
Barzillai :190
Shobi 1589
Cushi 1127
Chimham 1392
Bichri 1262
Adoram 1391
Sheva 386
Ira 1601
Adriel 55

Aiah 1358
Armoni 1156
Ishbibenob 1540
Saph :444
Sibbechai 1335
Elhanan 1548
Jaareoregim :337
Adino 1659
Agee :387
Adullam --- cave of ---  :628
Elika 1535
Helez :350
Ikkesh :35

Mebunnai 1118
Mabharai 1148
Zalmon :180
Ribai 214
Hiddai :82

Abialbon 1119
Azmaveth 1664
Eliahba 91

Jashen 1224
Ahaim 127

Sharar 31

Ahasbai 1495
Hezrai 1561
Paarai 1254
Zobah 28

Nahari 10

Zelek 1293
Gareb 1576
Tahtimhodshi --land of --- : 64

Shobach S10 16
Shobal G36 20
Shobi S17 27
Shuah G25 2
Shuham N26 42
Shuni G46 16
Shupham N26 39
Shuthelah N26 35
Sibbechai S21 18
Sidon G10 15
Sihon N21 21
Simeon G29 33
Sirah ---Well of--- S03 26
Sisera Jjo4 2
Sodi N13 10
Soloman S05 14
Susi N13 11
Tabrimon K15 18
Tahan N26 35
Tahtimhodshi --land of --- S24 6
Talmah S03 3
Talmai N13 22
Tarshish G10 4
Tebah G22 24
Tema G25 15
Teman G36 11
Temani G36 34
Terah GI1 24
Thahash G22 24
Tibni K16 21
Tidal Gl14 1
Timnah G36 40
Tiras G10 2
Togarman GI10 3
Tohu SO01 1
Toi S08 9
Tola G46 13
Tuba G10 2
Tubal-Cain G04 22
Uri E31 2
Uriah S11 3
Uz G10 23



629 Samuel-2

630 Kings
631 Kings
632 Kings
633 Kings
634 Kings
635 Kings
636 Kings
637 Kings
638 Kings
639 Kings
640 Kings
641 Kings
642 Kings
643 Kings
644 Kings
645 Kings
646 Kings
647 Kings
648 Kings
649 Kings
650 Kings
651 Kings
652 Kings
653 Kings
654 Kings
655 Kings
656 Kings
657 Kings
658 Kings
659 Kings
660 Kings
661 Kings
662 Kings
663 Kings
664 Kings
665 Kings
-Kings
667 Kings
668 Kings
669 Kings

S24
K01
K02
K04
K04
K04
K04
K04
K04
K04
K04
K11
K11
K11
K11
K11
K11
K11
K11
K11
K12
K13
K14
K14
K14
K15
K15
K15
K15
K15
K15
K16
K16
K16
K16
K16
K16
K16
K16
K16
K16

16
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Araunah
Rei

Eli

Ahiah
Elihoreph
Shisha
Azariah
Zabud
Abda
Adoniram
Abhishar
Genubath
Eliadah
Rezon
Jeroboam
Nebat
Zereda
Ahija
Shishak
Rehoboam
Shemaiah
Josiah
Abijah
Nadab
Abijam
Abishalom
Asa
Baasha
Behadad
Hezion
Tabrimon
Hanani
Jehu

Arza
Omri
Tibni
Shemer
Ahab
Ethbaal
Hiel
Segub

273

1556
1343
1448
1208
1420
1636
326
1612
1459
1239
1237
1356
1460
1510
1466
1163
1458
1626
385
1181
:374
1373
1186
1645
:505
1526
1567
1171
1128
1368
263
1361
572
1624
1121
1364
:304
1496
:369
:301

Uzal
Uzzah
Vophsi
Zaanaim
Zaavan
Zabdi
Zabud
Zaccur
Zalmon
Zalmunna

Zaphnath-paaneah

Zarah

Zared --- valley of ---

Zebah
Zeboim
Zebul
Zebulun
Zeeb
Zelek
Zelophehad
Zepho
Zephon
Zera
Zerah
Zereda
Zeror
Zeruiah
Ziba
Zibeon
Zimran
Zimri
Ziphon
Zippor
Zoba
Zobah
Zohar
Zophim
Zuar
Zuph
Zur
Zurishaddai

G10 27
S06 3

N13 14
Jo4 11
G36 27
JO7 1

K04 5

N13 4

S23 28
Jog 5

G41 45
G38 30
N21 12
Jog 5

S13 18
JO9 28
G30 20
JO7 25
S23 37
N26 33
G36 11
N26 15
N26 13
G36 13
KI1 26
S09 1
S26 6
S09 2
G36 2
G25 2
N25 14
G46 16
N22 2

S10 6

S23 36
G23 8

N23 14
NOl 8

SO01 1

N25 14
NOI 6



